

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

CAO/Con/GKP acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026** Closing Date/Time 13/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Construction on new Conference Hall and Tender cell including provision of Work Station/Cubical, Special repair and renovation of Circulating Area, Parking Shed and CAO/Con's Office Building at Gorakhpur.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	13/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	17/06/2026 14:20
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	38825450.06	Tendering Section	GKP VKNR
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	776500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	4 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	29/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-DSR-2021							13347487.25	Above/ Below/P ar
1	2.8.1	80.00	cum	286.85	22948.00	AT Par	22948.00	
	Description:- EARTH WORK // Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. // All kinds of soil.							
2	4.1.8	150.00	cum	6326.05	948907.50	AT Par	948907.50	
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	5.1.2	20.00	cum	8364.20	167284.00	AT Par	167284.00	
	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // CAST IN SITU // Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : // 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	5.2.2	45.00	cum	10185.05	458327.25	AT Par	458327.25	
	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // CAST IN SITU // Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : // 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
	5.9.1	50.00	Sqm	307.95	15397.50	AT Par	15397.50	

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

5	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete						
6	5.9.3	400.00	Sqm	766.55	306620.00	AT Par	306620.00
6	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform						
7	5.9.5	150.00	Sqm	608.35	91252.50	AT Par	91252.50
7	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers						
8	5.22.6	2000.00	Kg	89.65	179300.00	AT Par	179300.00
8	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.						
9	5.22A.6	6000.00	Kg	89.65	537900.00	AT Par	537900.00
9	Description:- REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.						
10	6.1.2	100.00	cum	6658.25	665825.00	AT Par	665825.00
10	Description:- MASONRY WORK // Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: // Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)						
11	6.4.2	80.00	cum	8288.35	663068.00	AT Par	663068.00
11	Description:- MASONRY WORK // Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in: // Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)						
12	6.13.2	120.00	Sqm	1018.05	122166.00	AT Par	122166.00
12	Description:- MASONRY WORK // HALF BRICK MASONRY // Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level. // Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)						
13	8.3.1	2000.00	Metre	244.90	489800.00	AT Par	489800.00
13	Description:- CLADDING WORK // Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing of edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. // Providing edge moulding to 18 mm thick marble stone counters, Vanities etc., including machine polishing to edge to give high gloss finish etc. complete as per design approved by Engineer-in-Charge. // Marble work						
14	8.31	80.00	Sqm	1063.45	85076.00	AT Par	85076.00
14	Description:- CLADDING WORK // STONE WORK DRY CLADDING // Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.						
15	9.147C.1	10.00	Sqm	10284.70	102847.00	AT Par	102847.00
15	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS // Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour casement/ Casement cum fixed glazed door comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame, sash and mullion (where ever required) extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), uPVC extruded glazing beads of appropriate dimension, EPDM gasket, zinc alloy (white powder coated) 3D hinges and one handle on each side of panels along with zinc plated mild steel multi point locking having transmission gear, cylinder with keeps and one side key, G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall and necessary stainless steel screws, etc. Profile of frame & sash shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, mullion (if required) shall be also fusion welded including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes and silicon sealant shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made. // Casement door with 3D hinges made of (big series) frame 67 x 64 mm & sash 67 x 110 mm both having wall thickness of 2.3 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead / double glazing bead of appropriate dimension. (Area of door upto 2.00 sqm).						

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

16	9.147D.2	30.00	Sqm	10030.30	300909.00	AT Par	300909.00	
	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS // Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour sliding glazed window upto 1.50 m in height dimension comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame with in-built roller track and sash extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), appropriate dimension of uPVC extruded glazing beads and uPVC extruded interlocks, EPDM gasket, wool pile, zinc alloy (white powder coated) touch locks with hook, zinc alloy body with single nylon rollers (weight bearing capacity to be 40 kg), G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame & sash shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes, wire mesh and silicon sealant shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made. // Three track three panels sliding window with fly proof SS wire mesh (Two nos. glazed & one no. wire mesh panels) made of (small series) frame 92 x 44 mm & sash 32 x 60 mm both having wall thickness of 1.9 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead of appropriate dimension (Area of window upto 1.75 sqm).							
17	9.147D.4	20.00	Sqm	9642.60	192852.00	AT Par	192852.00	
	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS // Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour sliding glazed window upto 1.50 m in height dimension comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame with in-built roller track and sash extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), appropriate dimension of uPVC extruded glazing beads and uPVC extruded interlocks, EPDM gasket, wool pile, zinc alloy (white powder coated) touch locks with hook, zinc alloy body with single nylon rollers (weight bearing capacity to be 40 kg), G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame & sash shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes, wire mesh and silicon sealant shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made. // Three track three panels sliding window with fly proof S.S wire mesh (Two nos. glazed & one no. wire mesh panels) made of (big series) frame 116 x 45 mm & sash 46 x 62 mm both having wall thickness of 2.3 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead / double glazing bead of appropriate dimension. (Area of window above 1.75 sqm).							
18	9.147B.1	5.00	Sqm	7249.90	36249.50	AT Par	36249.50	
	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // Providing and fixing wire gauge shutters using stainless steel grade 304 wire gauge with wire of dia 0.5 mm and average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions for doors, windows and clerestory windows with necessary screws : // Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour fixed glazed windows/ventilators comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame and mullion (where ever required) extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), uPVC extruded glazing beads of appropriate dimension, EPDM gasket, G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall, plastic packers, plastic caps and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, mullion (if required) shall be also fusion welded including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes and silicon sealant shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made. // Fixed window / ventilator made of (small series) frame 47 x 50 mm & mullion 47 x 68 mm both having wall thickness of 1.9 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead of appropriate dimension. (Area upto 0.75 sqm.)							
19	9.51.1	50.00	Sqm	1164.90	58245.00	AT Par	58245.00	
	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK // Providing and fixing fly proof galvanized M.S. wire gauge to windows and clerestory windows using wire gauge with average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia 0.63 mm all complete. // With 2nd class teak wood beading 62X19 mm							
20	9.83	20.00	Each	1025.65	20513.00	AT Par	20513.00	
	Description:- WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK // BRASS FITTINGS // Providing and fixing aluminium die cast body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 35 kg and door width upto 700 mm), with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.							
	10.1	300.00	Kg	93.05	27915.00	AT Par	27915.00	

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

21	Description:- STEEL WORK // Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.						
22	10.16.1	1200.00	Kg	154.90	185880.00	AT Par	185880.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. // Hot finished welded type tubes						
23	10.19	500.00	Kg	88.50	44250.00	AT Par	44250.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.						
24	10.28	1500.00	Kg	612.25	918375.00	AT Par	918375.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).						
25	11.7	80.00	cum	7958.65	636692.00	AT Par	636692.00
	Description:- FLOORING // Cement concrete pavement with 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), including finishing complete.						
26	11.37	45.00	Sqm	935.60	42102.00	AT Par	42102.00
	Description:- FLOORING // CERAMIC GLAZED TILES // Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.						
27	11.41.2	100.00	Sqm	1416.65	141665.00	AT Par	141665.00
	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete. // Size of Tile 600x600 mm						
28	11.41A.2.2	600.00	Sqm	1612.75	967650.00	AT Par	967650.00
	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily. // Glazed vitrified floor tiles polished finish of size // Size of Tile 600 x 1200 mm						
29	11.43	400.00	Sqm	633.60	253440.00	AT Par	253440.00
	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Fixing glazed/ Ceramic/ Vitrified floor tiles with cement based high polymer modified quick-set tile adhesive (Water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 3mm thickness.						
30	11.48.3	400.00	Sqm	205.15	82060.00	AT Par	82060.00
	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Grouting the joints of flooring tiles having joints of 3 mm width, using epoxy grout mix of 0.70 kg of organic coated filler of desired shade (0.10 kg of hardener and 0.20 kg of resin per kg), including filling / grouting and finishing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. // Size of Tile 800x800 mm						
31	11.56.1	500.00	Sqm	3908.80	1954400.00	AT Par	1954400.00
	Description:- FLOORING // VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES // Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. // Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent						
	12.41.2	72.00	Metre	319.75	23022.00	AT Par	23022.00

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

32	Description:- ROOFING // Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately): // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes. // 110 mm diameter						
33	12.42.5.2	24.00	Each	132.00	3168.00	AT Par	3168.00
	Description:- ROOFING // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Bend 87.5 degrees // 110 mm bend						
34	12.43.2	20.00	Each	309.50	6190.00	AT Par	6190.00
	Description:- ROOFING // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Providing and fixing unplasticised -PVC pipe clips of approved design to unplasticised - PVC rain water pipes by means of 50x50x50 mm hard wood plugs, screwed with M.S. screws of required length, including cutting brick work and fixing in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) and making good the wall etc. complete. // 110 mm						
35	12.45.1	150.00	Sqm	1145.95	171892.50	AT Par	171892.50
	Description:- ROOFING // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height including providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50mm long with 6mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square edges of the board with recommended jointing compound , jointing tapes , finishing with jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 mm on both sides of joint and two coats of primer suitable for board, all as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of painting with : // 12.5 mm thick tapered edge gypsum plain board conforming to IS: 2095- (Part I) :2011 (Board with BIS certification marks)						
36	12.50	80.00	Sqm	671.55	53724.00	AT Par	53724.00
	Description:- ROOFING // Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. // Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.						
37	13.4.2	2000.00	Sqm	294.35	588700.00	AT Par	588700.00
	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND) // 12 mm cement plaster of mix : // 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)						
38	13.42.1	1000.00	Sqm	92.75	92750.00	AT Par	92750.00
	Description:- FINISHING // Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gms/litre, of approved manufacturer, of required shade and colour complete, as per manufacturer's specification. // Two or more coats on new work						
39	13.80	1000.00	Sqm	123.85	123850.00	AT Par	123850.00

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- FINISHING // Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.						
40	13.91	1000.00	Sqm	20.85	20850.00	AT Par	20850.00
	Description:- FINISHING // Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content. // Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete.						
41	13.99.1	150.00	Sqm	86.55	12982.50	AT Par	12982.50
	Description:- FINISHING // Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content. // Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : // One or more coats on old work						
42	13.111.1	2000.00	Sqm	111.60	223200.00	AT Par	223200.00
	Description:- FINISHING // Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content. // Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : // Old work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/ 10 sqm) on existing cement paint surface						
43	16.69	10.00	cum	8613.55	86135.50	AT Par	86135.50
	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).						
44	16.91.2	500.00	Sqm	1011.20	505600.00	AT Par	505600.00
	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. // 80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.						
45	17.1.1	5.00	Each	5781.35	28906.75	AT Par	28906.75
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required: // White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests						
46	17.2.1	5.00	Each	5540.55	27702.75	AT Par	27702.75
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : // W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid						
47	17.5.1	5.00	Each	10128.30	50641.50	AT Par	50641.50
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back half stall urinal of size 580x380x350 mm with white PVC automatic flushing cistern, with fittings, standard size C.P. brass flush pipe, spreaders with unions and clamps (all in C.P. brass) with waste fitting as per IS : 2556, C.I. trap with outlet grating and other couplings in C.P. brass, including painting of fittings and cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : // Single half stall urinal with 5 litre P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern						
48	17.7.4	20.00	Each	1679.60	33592.00	AT Par	33592.00
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require: // White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x 400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap						
49	17.8	10.00	Each	1500.05	15000.50	AT Par	15000.50
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal for wash basin completely recessed at the back for the reception of pipes and fittings.						
	17.18.1	20.00	Each	1023.05	20461.00	AT Par	20461.00

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

50	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing P.V.C. low level flushing cistern with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete. // 10 litre capacity - White						
51	17.31	20.00	Each	1411.15	28223.00	AT Par	28223.00
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing 600x450 mm beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.						
52	17.73.1	20.00	Each	573.60	11472.00	AT Par	11472.00
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing PTMT towel rail complete with brackets fixed to wooden cleats with CP brass screws with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour. // 450 mm long towel rail with total length of 495 mm, 78 mm wide and effective height of 88 mm, weighing not less than 170 gms						
53	17.74	40.00	Each	607.05	24282.00	AT Par	24282.00
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing PTMT shelf 440 mm long, 124 mm width and 36 mm height of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 300 gms.						
54	17.81	5.00	Each	16100.40	80502.00	AT Par	80502.00
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // Providing and fixing floor mounted, white vitreous china single piece, double traps syphonic water closet of approved brand/make, shape, size and pattern including integrated white vitreous china cistern of capacity 10 litres with dual flushing system, including all fittings and fixtures with seat cover, cistern fittings, nuts, bolts and gasket etc including making connection with the existing P/S trap, complete in all respect as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge.						
55	18.8.2	120.00	Metre	513.75	61650.00	AT Par	61650.00
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge, Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the wall etc. // 20 mm nominal dia Pipes						
56	18.8.3	240.00	Metre	626.05	150252.00	AT Par	150252.00
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge, Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the wall etc. // 25 mm nominal dia Pipes						
57	21.1.1.1	250.00	Kg	433.95	108487.50	AT Par	108487.50
	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // For fixed portion // Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)						
58	21.1.2.1	65.00	Kg	531.80	34567.00	AT Par	34567.00
	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately) // Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)						
	21.3.2	30.00	Sqm	1325.55	39766.50	AT Par	39766.50

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

59	Description:- ALUMINIUM WORK // Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : // Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item): // With float glass panes of 5 mm thickness (weight not less than 12.50 kg/sqm)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Any other item of works not included in above Schedule but based on DSR/2021 with all corrections upto-date as per Annexure-B							500000.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	Lump Sum				500000.00	AT Par	500000.00	
	Description :- Any other item of works not included in above Schedule but based on DSR/2021 with all corrections upto-date							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-NS Item							24977962.81	Above/ Below/Par
1	1	400.00	Sqm	3230.00	1292000.00	AT Par	1292000.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of roofing shingle with all material T&P labour with all taxes complete as per direction of Engineer in charge							
1	2	20.00	Square Foot	2401.30	48026.00	AT Par	48026.00	
	Description:- Supplying and installation of Vanity of 22" depth made with WPC Board 18 mm thick covered with both side Matt finish Mica 1 mm thick, L-bihari hinges on doors with all fittings and accessories i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer- in-charge at site							
1	3	4.00	Each	27890.00	111560.00	AT Par	111560.00	
	Description:- Providing, fitting and fixing of Modular Toilet Enclosure made out of 12mm thick High Pressure Laminate of approved color and texture with door size 1925mm(H)x600mm(W) divider size 2100mm (H) overall height of cubicle 2100mm (including bottom gap of 100mm) of Merino or equivalent make including cost of all fittings, accessories, labour etc all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charg							
1	4	1000.00	Sqm	1273.00	1273000.00	AT Par	1273000.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing wall panelling using PVC Panel 7mm thick (200x3000mm) composite all perfect incouding all material and amp; labour and as directed of engineer in charge.							
1	5	1500.00	Square Foot	440.00	660000.00	AT Par	660000.00	
	Description:- Providing and supply on Window Premium Blind.							
1	6	100.00	Square Foot	2239.05	223905.00	AT Par	223905.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing wooden cabinet made from 18mm ply board complete with sunmica on inner and outer faces i/c good quality fitting and fixture as like telephonic channel, albihari hinges, cupboard hinges and locks i/c all labour material tools and plants all taxes etc. complete as per direction of Engineer- in-charge at site							
1	7	500.00	Sqm	1291.20	645600.00	AT Par	645600.00	
	Description:- PVC False Ceiling							
1	8	160.00	Each	6814.18	1090268.80	AT Par	1090268.80	
	Description:- Godrej interio revolving chair with arm only revolving without tilting mechanism (Godrej Interio diva revolving low back chair with fixed loop arms).							
1	9	1200.00	Sqm	2184.65	2621580.00	AT Par	2621580.00	

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

		Description:- Providing and fixing 12 mm thick Red terracota exposed brick tile cladding of size 9" x 3" of make NUTAN TILES or equivalent make, on wall cladding, over plastered even surface, with cement based high polymer modified quick set tile adhesive (Water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 3mm thickness. including grouting the joint with white cement & matching pigments etc. complete job with GST, all material and labour, complete in all respect as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					
1	10	800.00	Square Foot	279.07	223256.00	AT Par	223256.00
		Description:- Supplying & applying 30 mm thick marble texture in fluted pattern desired shade with all fittings and accessories i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					
1	11	100.00	Sqm	1041.57	104157.00	AT Par	104157.00
		Description:- Supplying and Fixing of commercial plywood 12mm.					
1	12	6.00	Each	2076.80	12460.80	AT Par	12460.80
		Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of 12 MM thick glass with froasted film for urinal partition size 910x400 mm, or equivalent i/e brackets, fastners to hold the partition with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					
1	13	80.00	Each	51775.00	4142000.00	AT Par	4142000.00
		Description:- Workstation Consist of two seats (A) Modular Partitions made of aluminum extrusion having particle board boxes in lower and up holstered pin up board boxes in upper (above worktop) having aluminum powder coated frame & trims and PVC end caps 2 wire raceways on lower part of partitions 3000 mm length (combination of 2 PCS of 1500 mm length, And 4PCS of 1200 mm length on ends of 2 Workstation. (On ends of 3000 mm partitions) All partitions are of height 1200 mm. Overall Sq feet of partition in this cluster of 4 workstation Used are 40+(16X4) + 104.00 Sq feet (B). Worktops of curvilinear shape in inner sides. Size 1500 mm X 1200 mm (L shape) x 600 mm width (C) Gable ends of six approx 590 mm X 725 mm to support worktops. Both B & C item are made of 25 mm thick pre laminated particle board. (D) Pedestal (3 drawer unit) of size 400 mm X450 mm (depth) X approx 725 mm height (having 2 small +1 filling drawer) can be of 650 mm height if worktop are not to be supported by pedestal, Pedestal is made of 18 mm & 9mm. pre laminated particle board. (E) CPU trolley made of MS powder coated (F) Key Board tray made of MS powder coated.					
1	14	10.00	Each	19200.00	192000.00	AT Par	192000.00
		Description:- Providing an fixing Door shutter with fitting and decorate the existing door and frame with ply and mica.					
1	15	1200.00	Sqm	3790.20	4548240.00	AT Par	4548240.00
		Description:- Providing and fixing in position aluminium cladding by using 4 mm thick composite panel with following details specifications. The aluminium alloy will be confirm to IS 733 and sections to IS 1948. Aluminium section will be 50mm x 50mm x 1.85mm angle for transom and mullion nonanodized with non visible screws, fasteners, dow coming weather silicon sealent etc complete including aluminium sleeves, dashing, coping and suspended system etc. complete. All other required hardware will be good quality as approved Railways. Aluminium composite panel will be 0.5 mm + 3.00 mm+0.50 mm thick. The composite panel shall be of reputed brands like Al UK bond? ALUCO bond, EURO bond, Aluplex etc. The size and shape of panels will be as decided by Railways. The item also includes providing and getting approval from Railways design and detailed working drawing for this cladding work. The cladding can be flat or on curved surface like column etc. as required. The rate will includes all fittings and fasteners etc. required for the work.					
1	16	1000.00	Square Foot	713.90	713900.00	AT Par	713900.00
		Description:- Supplying ,fitting and fixing of MCRA make or equivalent suspended G.I. Baffle ceilling of size 100mm x 50mm at the gap of 75mm, baffle tube with 60 micron powder coated with all accessories like Baffle carrier, hold on clamp, GI rod, C-channel, end cap, bolts etc. under chicken mesh complete in all respect i/c freight, T&P, scaffolding, material, labour, GST etc. as per direction of architect/Engineer-Incharges at site.					
1	17	5.00	Each	20605.29	103026.45	AT Par	103026.45
		Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of single piece italian type water closet with soft close slim seat cover of jaquar make model no-ARS-WHT-39951 or equivalent with all Labour, material GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					
1	18	5.00	Each	9452.39	47261.95	AT Par	47261.95
		Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Concelled cisten of jaquar make (Cistern model no-JCS-2400S & Control plate model no-JCP-CHR-102415) or equivalent with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					
1	19	5.00	Each	6276.09	31380.45	AT Par	31380.45
		Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Table top wash Hand Basin of Jaquar make (WHB model no-ARS-WHT-39901 & Waste Coupling model no-ALD-CHR-709L130) or equivalent with all Labour, material GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.					

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

1	20	6.00	Each	9078.67	54472.02	AT Par	54472.02	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Urinal (Model no-URS-WHT- 13253N) of jaquar make or equivalent with all Labour, material GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.							
1	21	5.00	Each	9498.14	47490.70	AT Par	47490.70	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Urinal Sensor mini concealed type flushing valve (Model no-SNR-STL-51083) of jaquar make or equivalent with all Labour, material,GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site							
1	22	15.00	Each	2808.67	42130.05	AT Par	42130.05	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Pillar cock Autoclosing System Jaquar (Model no-PRS-CHR-031) or equivalent with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site							
1	23	20.00	Each	1904.93	38098.60	AT Par	38098.60	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Health Faucet of jaquar make (Model no-Model no-ALD-CHR-573) or equivalent with all Labour, material GST und T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.							
1	24	40.00	Each	1426.43	57057.20	AT Par	57057.20	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Angular Stop Cock of jaquar make (Model no- Model no-ORP-CHR-10053PM) or equivalent with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site							
1	25	2000.00	Square Foot	763.22	1526440.00	AT Par	1526440.00	
	Description:- Supply, fabrication, delivery and erection of tensile fabric roofing including steel support frame work of make TATA/JINDAL/Apollo or similar, ropes, cables chemical fasteners, shackles, rigging screws, clamps, tensioning hardware and final finishing with enamel paint etc complete including cost of materials, labours (Foundation work to bepaid separately) Membrane specifications as under Both side PVDF coat Technical properties (5% variation acceptable) Yarn: PES HT1100 dtex Weight: 950g/Sqm-28 oz sqyd. Total Thickness: 0.72 mm Width: 267 cm, 105. 1inch Tensile Strength: 420/400 daN/SCM(WRAP WEFT) Adhesion 12 daN/SCM Surface Treatment: Formula weldable fluorinated varnish Light Transmission 13:50% Flame Ret ardency: MZNF92-507CSFM T119,81/DIN4102 Manufacturer's Guarantee: 7 Years (Avg height as decided by Engineer in Charge) Note: The unit rates for the Items shall include the cost of following. A) All labour and materials, tools and plants, equipments, machinery etc. B) All lead, lift, ascent, descent morelines if necessary.C) All taxes including ST, octroi on materials, royalty and all incidental charges complete. etc. D) All handling, rehandling, loading, unloading, freight, scaffolding, consumable stores fuels, lubricants, transportation, vehicles, when &where required and crossing one or more lines if necessary. E) All taxes including GST, octroi on materials, royalty and all incidental charges complete							
1	26	125.00	Square Foot	713.90	89237.50	AT Par	89237.50	
	Description:- Supplying ,fitting and fixing of 12mm thick toughend glass doors and fixed glass including cutting, drilling holes and grinding of glass edges and making corner round, Fixing of Glassware make hardware 'Knob' type handle with Mini Pin lock, wall to glass 90 degree Hinges and L-connector including supply with all labour, material, tools plants, leves,vat ,all taxes etc complete as per direction of engineer incharge at site.							
1	27	30.00	Square Foot	804.76	24142.80	AT Par	24142.80	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of wall mounted 5.0mm thick looking mirror of required size (SAINT GOBAIN/MODIGUARD or equivalent) with Backlit LED and Touch Sensor i/c mirror brackets, fastners to hold the mirror on wall with all Labour, material, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-In-charge at site.							
1	28	2000.00	Square Foot	175.23	350460.00	AT Par	350460.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing ornamental composite false ceiling made with 2' wide POP tray border and rest filled with louvers of 14 mm thickness i/c cost of metal frame as per design, drawing, specification provided by architect design at height upto 4.00 mtr and providing opening for LED lights as per approved pattern i/c all labour, material, scaffolding, T&P, GST etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.							
1	29	6.00	Each	7268.80	43612.80	AT Par	43612.80	
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of urinal partition of size 600mm x 900mm, made of 12mm thick High Pressure Laminate of (MARINO, ACTION TESSA or equivalent) of approved color and texture i/c SS brackets, fastners to hold the partition with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.							
	30	30.00	Square Foot	2855.60	85668.00	AT Par	85668.00	

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

1	Description:- Supplying and installation of Vanity of 22" depth made of 12mm thick High Pressure Laminate of (MARINO, ACTION TESSA or equivalent) of approved color and texture, L-Bihari Hinges, telescopic channels, cupboard lock, SS legs, SS Handles, door magnet etc. with all fittings and accessories i/c all T&P, material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer- incharge at site.						
1	31	200.00	cum	250.00	50000.00	AT Par	50000.00
	Description:- Carting of Materials						
1	32	200.00	Square Foot	77.88	15576.00	AT Par	15576.00
	Description:- Supplying, fixing & installation of wallpaper of approved quality, colour & shade complete in all respect, labour, material, T&P, all taxes, GST etc. as per direction of Engineer incharge at site						
1	33	15.00	Square Foot	233.64	3504.60	AT Par	3504.60
	Description:- Supplying, fitting and fixing of 05 mm thick Fluted Glass panes for glazing of doors and windows including supply with all labour, material, tools plants,, leves, all taxes etc complete as per direction of engineer incharge at site						
1	34	2500.00	Square Foot	291.73	729325.00	AT Par	729325.00
	Description:- Supplying & installation of 23 mm thick WPC louvers panel 6" x 9.5' (HEIGHTS make) for ceilling of desired shade with all fittings and accessories i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.						
1	35	200.00	Square Foot	220.79	44158.00	AT Par	44158.00
	Description:- Supplying & installation of 05 mm thick Charcoal louvers panel 1' x 9.5'(HEIGHTS make) for wall Panelling of desired shade with all fittings and accessories i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.						
1	36	50.00	Square Foot	161.66	8083.00	AT Par	8083.00
	Description:- Supplying, fixing & installation of HD customised wallpaper/poster of 250 gsm of approved quality, colour & shade complete in all respect, labour, material, T&P, all taxes, GST etc. as per direction of Engineer incharge at site						
1	37	200.00	Sqm	111.73	22346.00	AT Par	22346.00
	Description:- Providing and applying Acrylic putty of British Paint make or equivalent smooth fine surface in walls and ceiling including sand papering with all labour, material, T&P all texes leveies etc.as per direction of architect/Engineer-Incharges at site.						
1	38	2.00	Each	3283.50	6567.00	AT Par	6567.00
	Description:- Supplying & installation of Doorset make (PHA201NS) RIM Lock Reversible Keys and Reversible Latch No. of keys: 4 with 14 Pin Se 'rity of 7000 million key combinations, Body Made with tough UV layer protective Caoting, Non Corrosive High wear resistance Self lubrication keysi/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.						
1	39	4.00	Each	9075.00	36300.00	AT Par	36300.00
	Description:- Supplying & installation of Doorset make (FS150) Floor spring for upto 150 kg swing doors (both sides) opening; Built with grey Cast Iron mechanism body. Contains in-built hold open feature for holding door at 90 degree; High quality oil used to withstand extreme temperature conditions and op Pivot for Wooden door and aluminum frame door. Pivot adjustable up to 5mm. Bottom Pivot for Floor Spring installation, provided as accessory. i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of 3.00 15 Engineer-in-charge at site						
1	40	8.00	Each	1265.00	10120.00	AT Par	10120.00
	Description:- Supplying & installation of Octic Plus make Fancy door handle size 450 mm long Rose Gold finish i/c all material, labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site						
1	41	20.00	Square Foot	720.39	14407.80	AT Par	14407.80
	Description:- Supplying & installation of wall panelling on door jambs made with WPC Board 18 mm covered with Matt finish mica 0.80mm thick with all fittings and accessories i/c all material, labour, GST etc complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site						
1	42	20.00	Sqm	416.61	8332.20	AT Par	8332.20
	Description:- Providing and applying Asian Royale play metallic finish texture point on interior wall surface including making proper buse, one coat of primer of approved quality and finishing coat hy two coat of acrylic emulsion paint of approved quality, colour & shode complete in all respect, taben, material, T&P, all taxes, GST etc. as per direction of Engineer incharge at site						
1	43	10.00	Square Foot	1697.14	16971.40	AT Par	16971.40

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supplying and fixing 6mm thick Acrylic solid surface HI-MACS (M553) make LG Hausys i/e all material labour, GST etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in charge et site						
1	44	8.00	Each	2252.53	18020.24	AT Par	18020.24
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Bottle Trap of jaquar make (Model no-ALD-CHR-769L300X190) or equivalent with all Labour, material GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site						
1	45	5.00	Each	2282.80	11414.00	AT Par	11414.00
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Concelled Stop Cock of jaquar make (Concelled part Model no-ALD-CHR-087 & Exposed part Model no-ORP-CHR-110083KPM) or equivalent with all Labour, material GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site.						
1	46	2.00	Each	6156.34	12312.68	AT Par	12312.68
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of square shape single flow maze Overhead Shower Panel 150X150 mm Jaquar (Model no-OHS-CHR- 1605) & Shower Arm of jaquar make (Model no-SHA-CHR-4791300S) or equivalent with all Labour, material, GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site						
1	47	5.00	Each	2000.17	10000.85	AT Par	10000.85
	Description:- Supplying fitting and fixing of Bib cock straight line model (Model no-FLR-CHR-5047N) of jaquar make or equivalent with all Labour, material,GST and T&P etc. complete as per direction of Engineer- in-charge at site.						
1	48	80.00	Sqm	2297.24	183779.20	AT Par	183779.20
	Description:- Supplying & fixing of 6mm thickpolycarbonate sheet LEXAN orsimilar sultiwa as required shpapeand colour with aluminium alcoxsection. EPDM rubber gasket andsealant to make it leak proofincluding required screw,scaffolding, labour and T&P etc.as drawing and direction ofEngineer in charge.						
1	49	2.00	Each	3217.36	6434.72	AT Par	6434.72
	Description:- Providing and fixing under counter basin (FNS-40701) with 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including cutting and making good the walls wherever require:						
1	50	72.00	Sqm	1800.25	129618.00	AT Par	129618.00
	Description:- Providing and fixing Arm strong 15 mm metal ceiling 600x600mm with accessories, labour all complete as per direction of Engineer in charge						
1	51	100.00	Day	1557.60	155760.00	AT Par	155760.00
	Description:- Hiring of Tractor with Hydraulic Trolly 3.50 tonne capacity available for 24x7 hours with contractor's fuel. Driver and Maintenance in good working condition						
1	52	50.00	Hour	1038.40	51920.00	AT Par	51920.00
	Description:- Hiring of JCB Machine (in good working condition) for leveling and dressing ground /dismantling structures including disposal of debris through dumpers etc. with contractor's labour. JCB Machine, Machine operator, fuel etc. The contractor shall arrange road permit for vehicle for all the States of operation, as per instructions of engineer in-charge and vehicle shall not be more than three year old. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site						
1	53	1000.00	Man-Days	1191.56	1191560.00	AT Par	1191560.00
	Description:- Supplying of skilled labour for keeping watch on ongoing works and maintaining progress of works, assisting in taking and calculating levels, ranging, surveying, toe marking of earth fill etc.						
1	54	2000.00	Man-Days	899.51	1799020.00	AT Par	1799020.00
	Description:- Supplying of unskilled labour for assisting in mntoring of quality control, track safety, act as look out man for officials & staff working in running line , assisting in giving progress to maintainer etc.						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or "V" whichever is less, where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-2 of Chapter-3, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Similar nature of work means: - Any Civil Engineering Work.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**CAO-C-NER-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DYCE-CON-HQ-GKP-06-2026

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Fulfill all the conditions given in tender document	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderDocument-06-2026.pdf	Tender document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: VIVEK NANDAN

Designation : Dy.CE/Con/Hq./GKP